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october 15, 1968

My. Guy Buell Re: Case No. 3875

~Pan American petroleum COrporation' order No. _ ¢

post Office BOX 1410 ‘ Appliclhé?jLBEZL-_—_—_"
Foxt Worth, Texas 76101

M corp.

Dear 8Sir:

Efclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com=
- mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Vbty truly yours. ‘ St

I Ger

‘A. L. PORTER, Jr.
 gecretary-director

; ‘ ALP/ir
carbon copy of drder also sent tots

Hobbs OCC X
A:tqsiaxOCq__
Aiztec OCC

other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HBARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSBE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3875
Order No. R-3521

APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WERLL
LOCATION, LBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER_OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE C SSION¢

This cauge came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on 6ctober 9, 1968,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Rlvis A, Utz.

NOW, on this__15th _day of October, 1968, the Commizsion, & -
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the: record,
and the recommendations of the Exawminer, and bheing fully advised
in the premisges,

FINDS s

(1) That due public notice having been given as required iy
law, the Commigsion has jurisdiction of this cause and the subiwui
matter thereof, ‘

{(2) ‘Tnat the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
seeks authority to drill ita South Mattix Unit Well No. 25 at an
unorthodox location in the Fowlex-Ellenburger Pool 910 feet from

the North line and 1380 feet from the West line of Section 15,

Township 24 8outh, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

{(3) That the applicant proposes to dedicate the N/2 NW/4
of said B8ection 15 to the¢ proposed well and to its South Matctix
Unit Well No. 7 located 660 fael from the North line and 660
feet from the West iine of said Section 15, and to produce any
proportion of the 80-acre allowable from either well at the
applicant's discretion.

(4) That said Well No. 7, a marginal well, is experiencing
water encrcachment from the northwest.

(5) That it is probable that a well drilled at the proposed
location will aveid the watexr problem being experiencad by the
aforeaaid Wbll No. 7.

L




., T e
CASE No. 3875
Order No. R-3521

, (6) That épproval of the unorthodox location should result
in more efficlent drainage of the N/2 NW/4 of said Section 15,
thereby preventing waste.

(7) That to prevent waste and to protect correlative rights,
the applicant should be required to produce its South Mattix Unit
Well No. 7 at its maximum efficient capacility until said well
reaches the economic limit of production. : .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
is hereby authorized to drill its South Mattix Unit Well No. 25
at an unorthodox location in the Fowler~Ellenburger Pool 910 feet -
from the North line and 1$80 feet from the West line of Section 15,
Township 24 South, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

PROVIDED HOWRVER, that the N/2 NW/4 of said Section 15 shall
be dedicated to the applicant‘s South Mattix Unit Well No. 25 and
to the South Mattix Unit Well No. 7 located 660 feet from the Morth
line and 660 feet fxom the wWest line of said Bection 15.

(2) That %he applicant is hereby authorized to produce the
| 80~acre allowable assigned to the N/2 NW/4 of said Section 15
from either well; -

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant's South Mattix Unit Well
No. 7 shall be produced at its maximum afficient capacity until it
reaches the economic limit of production, and that the applicant
shall not shut in or abandon said well until a statement establigh-
ing that the wall has reached the economic limit of production has
been submitted to and approved by the Secretary-Diractor of the
Commission.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commigsion may deem neceszsary.

DONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

i,

5 !’ .
A. L. PORTER, Jr., ‘Member & Secretary
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JEFF D ATWOOD (e83-1960)
—_

CHARLESD F. MaroNE
RUSSELL D, MaNy
PAUL A. cooTER
808 r. TuRNER
ROBERT A yorNSON
F. 0. 0RAweR 200 Jo‘l_nN w.B.ssery
TELEPHONE BOS 622-622;
SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
88201

LAWYERSg

—_—
ROBEAT £, SABIN

October 5, 1968

s

S0 0er 7 Ao

Mr, A, L. Porter, Jr,

Oil Cohserva'_fio:i Commission
State Lang Office

Santa Fe, New Mexic_;o 87501

Re: E:‘Eamir}er Hearing October 9, 1968
Cases Nos, 38%s5 and 3850

- Thank yoﬁ and with regards, we are,

Very truly yours,

ATWQOD & MAIONE

PC:be
- Encls,

¢c: J. K. Smith, Esquire (w/enc,)

- Guy Buell; "Esqu;i-’é"(wfenc. bi

£

{
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BEFORE THE OIL CON_S,ERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW-MEXICO -

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM COR- )}
PORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL ) No. 3875
WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW )
MEXICO. )

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

¥ 7
The undersigned attorneys, duly licensed to practice law in the

State of New Mexico, hereby enters their appearance in this cause as
New Mexico counsel for Pan American Petroleum Corporation.

DATED at Roswell, New Mexico, this 5th day of October, 1968,

P.A O, Drawer 700
Roswell, New Mexico




Docket No. 29-68

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - OCTOBER 9, 1968

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

S Nutter,

' CASE 3872:

“CASE-3873:

CASE 3874:

4

/
v

CASE 3875:

The follow1ng cases Wlll be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel
Alternate’ EXam1ner-

‘-AppllcaLlon of Union 0Oil Company of California for a dual-’

complet:on and sdlt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
Appllcant in the above styled cause, seeks authority to
dually conoleualts Federal "A" Well No. 1 located in Unit P

of Sectiou 12, Township .15 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,
New Movlco, in such a manner as to permit the production of -
0il from the Morton—Wolfcamp Pool and the disposal of produced
salt water through the intermediate casing-production casing
annulus~:into the San Andres and such other formations as may -
occur in the open-hole interval from approximitely 4620 to
7350 feet. :

APpllcatlon of R. G. McPheron for salt water ‘disposal, wea

County, New Mexico. Aoollcant in the- above-styled cause,

_;FFeLs autnorlty to dispose of produced salt water into the San
’“nnores formac1on in the open-hole interval from approximately
5250 feet to 5854 feet in his S. P. - Johnéon Well’ No. 1 :leccated
"990 feet from the West line and 1650 fegt from the South line

of Section 5, Townshlp 18 South, Range '39 East, South Carter-

. San Andres Poocl, Lea County, New Mexico.

Appllcatlon of Gulf 011 Comoany - U. S. for downhole commingling,

‘Lca Couﬂty, New Mexico. Apvnlicant, in the above-styled cause,

seeks authority to commingle production from the Paddock and

'Blinebry Oil Pools in the well-bore of its C. L. Hardy Well No.
2 located in Unwt N of Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 37
ansc, Lea County, New Mexico, W1th ‘the orov131on that no more

- than one single allowable will be produced from said well.

<

vApplication of Pain American Petroleum Corporation for an un-

orthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico. - Applicant,
in’ the above-styled cause, seeks authority to drill a well in
exccptlon to the Fowler-Ellenburger Rules at an unorthodox
location 910 feet from the Horth line and 1980 feet from ithe

‘West line of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 37 Fast Lca

County, New Mexico.




October 9, 1968, Examiner Hearirng
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"CASE 3876:

CASE 3877:

CASE 3878: --

CASE 3879: -

' CASE 3880:

CASE 3881:

Docket 29-58

Applicaticn of Newmont Cil Company for a unit agreement, Lea

County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled causi,
seeks approval of the Young (Queen) Unit Area comprising 1320
acres, nore or less, of federal and state lands in Towushlp 18
South, Range 32 East, Young (Que&én) Pool, Lea CounLy, New
Mexico.

fipplidatidn of Newmont Oil Company for a waterflood project,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the aoove styled cause,

seeks ‘authority to institute a waterflood pro;ect in its Young

{Queen) Unit Area by the injection of water into the Queen

_formation throuqh 17 wells located in Sections 9, 16, 17,:19,

20, 21, and 29, Township 18 South, Range 32 EaSt Young (Queem
Pool, Lea Coun*y, New Mexico.

Application of General American Oil Company of T- =3s for &

- waterflood:project, Eddy County, Rew Mexico. Apu.icant, in the
~above-styled cause, seeks authority-to institute a waterflood

project by the injection of water into the Premier: sand

-‘through two 1n3ectwon wells located in Unit M of Section 8,
‘and Unit G of Ssction 17, Township 16 South, Range 30 East,

West Hensgaw-Grayburg Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Walter Duncan 0il Properties for an unorthodox

+0il well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant,
‘in the abecve-styled cause, seeks authority to drill a well at

an unorthodox 6il well location 10060 feet from the North line
and 1242 feet from the. East line of Section 36 Township 32

-Nortn, Range 18 West. 'San Juan County, New Mexico. 8aid well

would be prejected to the Dakota formation.

Application of Anna Burnett Windfohr, d&ba Windfohr 0il Company,
for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks author&t& to dispose of

produced salt water into the Abo formation in the perforated

interval from approximately 6970 feet to 7028 feet in the
Windfohr 0il Company.Jackson "B" Well No. 23 located in Unit

J of Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Jackson-Abo
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of J. M. Huber Corporation for the creation of a

new o0il pool and for special pool rules, Roosevelt County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
creation of a new Devonian ¢il pool for its Lone Star Federal
Well No. 1 located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 20, Township 8
South, Range 36 East, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, and for
the pronmulgation of special rules therefor including a provi-
sion for 80-acre proration units.



~Q§toher“9, 1968 - Examiner Hearing Docket 29-68

CASE 3882: Application of Solar 0il Company for a speciél gas-oil ratio
‘ limitation, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
'styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 506 ¢f the Commiscion
Rules and Regulations to provide for a limiting gas-oil ratio
" of 6,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil in the Teague
Blinebry Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3883: Application of Solar 0il Company for a special gas-oil ratio
limitation; Lea-County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 506 of the Commission
Rules and Regulations to provide for a limiting gas-oil ratio

~ of 6,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil in the Imperial
‘Tubbwbrinkard Pool, ‘Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3884: Application of Marathon 0il Company for a unit agreement, Eddy
- County, New México. Applicant, in the above-styled. cause,

seeks approval of the Miller Ranch Unit Area comprising 5,276
acres, more or less, of State, Federal and Fee lands in Town-
‘Ships 21 and 22 South, Range 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 3885: 'Appllcat on of Slnclalr 0il & Gas Company for a waterflood
expansion, Eddy Coudaty, New Mexico. Appllcant in the above-
styled cause, seeks au*horlbv to. 9Xpand its Turner "B" Grayburg-
Jackson Vaterfloo: Project, Gvayburg ~Jackson Pool, by the con-
version to water injection of 12 additional 1nJecL10n wells
located in Sections 20, 29, and 30, Townshly 17-South, Range
31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.,

T Y R A N Lmia . 2% i i s

" - s e
L & Gas bUIlva-:l_‘l Lol Lene auenujiceit

C'),
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N R .L
of a unit agréémenu, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks amendment of its Guadalupe:
Ridge Unit Agreement. unitizing certain lands in Eddy County,
New Mexico, and approved by Order No. R~3471, to conform to
certain requirements of the Director of the United States
Geological Survey. In the absence of objection, the case will
be submitted and an order issued upon the basis of the appli-
cation and exhibits attached thereto. '

.CASE 3887: ‘Applicaticn of Kersey & Company for a waterflood project, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the injec-
tion of water into the Premier sand of the Grayburg formation
through two wells to be located in‘Units E and K of Section 12,
Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Artesia Pool, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant further proposes to produce oil from
the Upper Grayburg through parallel strings-of tublng, if said
zones are productive in the suvbject wells,

§
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CASE 3888:

AN

CASE 3889:

CASE_3890:

1968, Examiner Hearing Docket No. 29-68

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a dual
completion, salt water disposal and tubing- exception, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dually complete its State E “B" Well No. 1
located in Unit E of Section 27, Township 10 South. Ranage 37

F"'-‘q*'{ Tﬁa-Cvuu\L_y, New uc-)s.l.c.,u, 111 Such a mannesi as to yc:Lxu.Ll_
the produCLlon of 0il from the North Echols-Devonian Pool

~and the disposal of produced salt water through the tubing-

casing annulus into the San Andres formatlon through perfora-

tions in said casing from approximately 5220 feet to 5250

feet Applicant also seeks an exception to the tubing requlre—
ments of Commission Rule 107 in that said tubing would be set
more than 250 feet above the upper- most Devonian perforation.

Application of BTA 0Oil Producers for the creatlon of a new pool
and special .-pool rules, Lea and Roosevelt Countles, New Mexico.
Applicant., in the above—styled cause, seeks the creation of a
new pool for the production of cil from the Bough C zone of
the Pennsylvanian formation for its well located in Section 5,
Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, ‘New Mexico, .dnd.
for the promulgation of special rules therefor including a

.prOV151on‘for 160- -acye proration units and for the assignment

of an 80-acre allowable factor of 4.77.

Apblication of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for special

‘pool rules and a non-standard gas proration unit, Eddy County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
promilgation of special pool rules for the Empire-Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, including a provision for
320-acre spacing un-ts with wells to be located in either the
northwes; quarter or the southeast quarter 'of the section.
Applicant further seeks approval of a 280-acre non- standard

gas proration unit comprising the SE/4, S/2 s¥W/4, and the NW/4
SW/4 of Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Empire-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, to be dedicated to its State V Com Well
No. 1 located 990 feet from the South and East lines of said

» Section 30.
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MR. UTZ: cCase 3875,

MK. HAmﬂn'» C ’ appllcatlon of Pan American

Petroleum Corporatlon for an unorthodox oil well iocation, Lea
County, New Mex1co.
MR. BUELL:

Fyg-Pan'American Petroleum Corporation,
Guy Buell.

(Whereupdn, Applicant's Exhibits

No. 1 and 2 were marked for
1dent1f1cat10n )

MR. UTZ: Are there other appearances?

MR. BUELL: May it please the Examiner, Mr, Ford

will be our only witness in this Case and in Case 3890

4W1tness sworn)

GEORGE H. FORD,

called as a witness, hav1ng been flrst duly sworn, was

exainined and testified as follows-

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BUELL:

Q Mr.r

Ford, would You state your complete name, by
whom you are em

ployed_and in what capacity and in what location,
please?

A George H, Ford, Staff Englneer for Pan American

Petroleun Corporatlon in Fort Worth, Texas.

Q Mr. Ford, so that the Examiner may evaluate your




t'of your

he standpoin

ence. from t
the offset t

o ask 'you at

o make your

re*nmmendatlon, I'm going t
‘—.“'“'-

on to the Commlsa L
" an “ﬁorthodox,

recommendatl
A I recommend that the CONNLSSlon approve an ui
oil well locatlon for pan American 1g south Mattix uUnit NoO- 25
as a companion weli to pPan “American n's South. Mattlx Unit NoO. 1
on a.proraiion anit in the north nalf of the northwest fourth
of gection 15 pownshlp 24'south, RrRange 37 east: in éne
Fowler—Ellenburqer oil pool in Lea county New MexiCO-
No.riéfis 910 from the north

locatlon of

the weet Yine of said S

_The exact
1ine and 1980 from ection 15.
mmendation to the Commission as to

t g your recoO
able should

o} wha
be produced gyom two Ve

how the 80 acre 011 allow

ne nlt?

.on th is on
A 1 recommend it be produced in’
th Mattix uanit No.

either of the twO wells,‘Sou
For the Examiner‘s penefit: No. 1 18 novw producing,
TOP allowable was the

rels per day -

for this poo

on the last test, 57 baXx
present 58; pasic unit allOWable 1 at this depth
1g factor s 277 parrels per day -

~.and thi
n that No.

o Is it also YOur recommendatxo
to be produced until it reaches 1tseconomrc 1imit?
Yyes, siry jt is.

A

7 continué




at what has been

Q All right, sir. Now, would you look

jdentified as Pan American's Exhibit 1, Wwhat is that exhiBit,

Mr. Ford?
A exhibit No. 1 is a map of the Fowler area. The
conventional symbols are used for the Ellenburgerxr camﬁiétions.

some of the wells have been recompleted from the Fowler-
néiieﬁbquéf”poéi“£0'shallower formatibns; This is é logged
éayﬂéfea. The South Mattix unit operated by Pan Americén
is emphaéized with a heavy dashed black line. The pro:ation
unit I referred to and described in my recommendaﬁion i@

d outline and the locatioh for SMU No. 25

outlin3d with a re

is emphasized with a red dot.
‘p%“Q Have there been any Qtﬁér gsimilar épplicaﬁions
approved by this commission in\this pool?
A Yes, sir, there have. been seven. They are
emphasized on Exhibit 1 with a red color inside the large
circle arcund the well dot.

0 'no you have any othexr comments on —--
larifykthat there.

MR.UTZ: Just a moment . Let's ¢C

standard locations, not geven dual well

Yyou mean seven non-

units?
THE WITNESS: The seven 1 was referring to were

rter section from what the

wells located in a different gqua

rules call for.
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" MR. UTZ: Non~-standard locations, not two-well

units?

THE WITNESS:“_They're non-standarga locations; cdftecf;rr‘

MR. UTZ: fThis is the onlyﬁtwo-well unit?

THE WITNESS:”NG,‘ﬁir. ‘Wells SMU 9 ang 17, as 1

SMU, Pan American's smy 15 and 13, although at that time,
three had been abandoned, can np longer produce in the
Ellenburger, No. 15 was granted only a GO-acreréllewable.
" MR. UTZ: 'Allwthe others are pProducing, except yoﬁr

No. 3? | '

THE WITNESS : No, sir.  The Humble A-B No. 2 in
Section 16 ié now off pgdduction’and the original well for that
unit is stili on pfoduction. It's proéuéing about 59 barrels
per day.

Q But SMU No. 3 was the only non—prodﬁcing well oh the

unit at the time the second well was drilled?
| A I believe that Covers the status of all of them.

MR. U1Z: A1) right. I just wanted to be sure that
all of these were the same,

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.
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~of -the Ellenburger for the FoO

Ford. Turning, now,

Q (By Mr. Buell) All right, Mr.
;¢ you will, to Pan american's Exhibit No. 2, what is that

exhibit?
e tob

Exhibit 2 is a structure ﬁap contoured on th

A
wler—Ellenburger.”

s and. past hearings,

FOR Y- P
< o

Q ‘Has, 1in previou - the SETucCtur
in this area and in this particular pool been gone into in

great\detail?
L ..In many;hearings'in the past.
According to this structural

0 Let me ask you this:
the acfeage contained in.thiS»80~acre

on the Elléaburger? .

interpretation, is all of

that we're speakiny &f productive fr

dinit
A vYes, sir, it is. Again,_I have SMU No. 25
emphasized with a red dot. I believe it would be easy to find

in the northwest quarter of Section 15.
Q . Mr. Ford, in your opinion; will the approval of the
imission protect correlative rights as

application py the Co

well as serve conservation?

A Yes, sir.
Q po you have anything else you care to add at this

time? feos

A No, sir.

May it please the Examiner,

MR. BUELL:

that's all we
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have by way of direct. I would like to formally offer

Exhihits 1 and 2.
_MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 and 2 will be
entered into the record in this case.

(Whereupon; BApplicant's

Exhibits 1 and 2 were ‘admitted -

“in evidence.).

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Q Mr. Ford, No. 7 is a marginal well?

A: It's lessvthan top ailowabie, sir, 57 as compared to |
277.

0] Anything that's les; than ‘top ailo&abie is a marginal
well.

‘A I get confused with Texas,terminoldgy there, which is

quite a bit different.

Q . The reason for you wanting to drill this Qéliras a
non-standard location is to go a little farther into the
structure? |

A Yes, sir, that's the primary reason.

0 That is, geologically?

A Yes, sir. We do have some water production on number

7. We'll be able to locate further up structure with number 25

and produce the maximum number amount bfrgii'off of this

proration unit.




Q  As I recall, you do have -some encroaching water
problems on the west side of this pool?

A Yes, sir, we dé. We haven't been abie tQ definitéiy
determing exactly hqw the water is performing, but varibus

wells begin making water. 1It's not completely ekplainable,

but_because some of them are high, struéturaiiy; for example,

SMU No. 3 started making water after interference tests several

years ago when it should not have done so with a normal water-

drive mechanism. We‘actually believe this-reservoir is
producing, primarily, under solution gas-drive mechanism, but
we do have the water encroachment and the water problenms,

No. 7 is making 48 barrels of water per day, if

Q Hew much water?
A 418,

oy

jQ This location is 910 frdﬁ the north and 1980 from
the west? )

A Yes, sir, in.Section 15. There‘s a Blinebry vell,
SMU No. 22, located near the center of the northeast quarter
of the northwest quarter of Section 15, and we're staying
approxihately 200 feet south of it for surféce/physical reasons.
- Q That's the reason you're crowding to the south a

little bit, rather than in the center of the 402




A Yes, sir. Of course, we could go further to the

north, but that would be at a lower structural position and

we want to get the maximum structural position that we can,

and we feel that we need to be at least 200 feet away from

" NO. 2.

0 It was brought out previously that this pool is

~pretty well, I might say, spotted with non-standard locations

at’this time.

MR; BUELL: Yes, sir. It's just about down to
40-acre development now.
| -A - I bélieve this started ip Novembér of 1962 with
approval of Gulf 0il Corporationfs Li11y well #3 in Section

23,

" MR. UTZ: Are there any otheT quesi:"i'éﬁs*‘;;f‘‘(-:lf.ew"'~——»w

witness? You did ask for top allowable, did you not?

TBE,WITNESS; If the two wells, together, will make
top allowable, yes, sir. Whatever they will make, with the
1imit of top allowable. | |

4R. UTZ: And you would argue, I'm sure, that the
entire unit is productive of 0il?

THE wiiﬁEssé Yés, sir.

MR. UTZ: Are there other questions? The witness

may be excused. Statements in this case? The case will be

taken under advisement.




10

— — — - —

R L . fWITNESS PAGE

GEORGE H. FORD

8 Direct;Examination by Mr. Buell

amt
P H R R H R D L]

OFFERED

3 , EXHIBIT _ MARKED AND ADMITTED

it

Applicant's ‘ T R |
1 and 2 ) !




R
W e A <

11

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)
I, CHARLOTTE J. MACIAS, Court Reporter in and for the

County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico do hereby certify

that the foreg01ng and attached Transcrlpt of Hearing before

“the New Mexico Cil Conservation Commission was reported by me;
and that tho same ‘is a true and correct rec¢oxrd of the said

proceedihgs, to the best of my knowledge, sk111 and ablllty

’

5 /@AM/@W

COURT RE‘&RTER

N ##&.hereby oertify that the foregeing is
2. conplate rooord of vhe jrovaedings ia
the Erexivar hedrlog of Cass Bo. 3r2

st

. 186 K.

i, -
- L HERArLnIOY
New !o-’ix.o 011 Corﬂmrva v Cemission
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| . . : FORM 446 8-66
H <

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

OlL AND GAS BUILDING P. O. BOX 1410

ForTt WORTH, T}:XAS—76101

= DL Rav o
o : ; DIvISION ENGINEER S September iz, 1968 — —— R P o
U : File: GHF-476-986.510.1  (_#2*
it : Subject: Application of Pan American Petroleum

Corporation for an Exception to'the
-Fowler-Ellenbuivgeér Pool:Rules for -

its.South-Mattix Unit Well No. 25
‘Lea County, New Mexico

!
{

Mr. A. L. Porter . (3).

7 ‘Secretary-Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871 '

Santa Fe, New Mexico

LA

Dear Sir:

Vassmret

: Pan American Petroleum Corporation. respectfully requests.

: that a hearing be scheduled. to consider.its application for approval
of an ynorthodox location in the Fowler-Ellenbuzger Pool for its
South Vartys Unit Well No. 25. The proposed location is 910" FNL
and 1980" FWL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.
We will also request approval of assignment to. the subject: ‘well of

an 80 acre proration unit comprising the N/2 of the NW/4 of T~24
R-37-E. The names ‘and addresses of offset operators are as follows:

PRERIT TR e

EA

= et Pt 1

_ Gulf 0il Corporation Humble 0il & Refining Company
“ P. 0. Drawer 1938 P. 0. Box 1600
Roswell, New Mexico Midland, Texas

Ydurs very truly,

- Ty

—

o

ity 3

poe
v

am e 1D

B0 OEF
DOGKEY MALED

Daie..“-zf—’ig ¢y




-~ FORM S02 8-63

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM GORPORATION

OIL AND GAS BUILDING F. O. BOX 1410

FOrRT WORTH, TEXAS—76101
September 12, 1968

Pile: -  GHF-476-986.510.1

Subject: Application of Pan American Petroleum
Corporation for an Exception to the
Fowler-Ellenburger Pool Rules for
its South Mattix Unit Well No. 25
Lea County, New Mexico

(Gize TS s

"Mr. A. L. Porter (3)
Secretary-Director

New Maxico 011 Conaervation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

-Santa Fe, New Mexico

' Dear Sir:

" Pan Americar Petroleum Corporation réspectfully Yequests

that a hearing be acheduled to consider fits application for approval
~ of an unorthodox location in the Fowler-Ellenburger Pool for its
South Mattix Unit Well No. 25. The proposed location is 910' FNL
and 1980' ¥WL, Sé<tion 15, T-24-S, R~37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.
We will also request approval of assignment to the subject well of
an 80 acre proration unit comprising the N/2 of the NW/4 of T-24-S,
R~37-E. The names and addresses of offset cperators are as followa:

Gulf Cil Corporation Humble 011 & Refining Company
P. 0. Drawer 1938 P. 0. Box 1600 ‘
Roswell. New Maxico Midland, Texas

Yours very truly,

Original Signed
- D. L. Ray
WCH: in By, GHE




# FORM 302 8.83

- PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

OIL AND GAS BUILDING . P. O. BOX 1410

FOrRT WORTH, TEXAS—76101
September 12, 1968

File: GHF-476-986.510. 1

Subject: Application of Pan Americen Petroleum
Corporation for an Exception to the
Fawler—Ellenburger Pool Rules for
its South Mattix Unit Well No. 25
Laa County, New Mexico

(%:ﬁé j)/ s

Mr. A. L. Portar (3)
Secretary-Director .

- New Maxico 011 Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Hexico

Pan American Petroleum Corporation Yespectfully requests
that a hearing be scheduled to consider its application for approval
of an unorthodox location in the Fovler-Eilenburger Pool for ite
South Matt{x Unit Well No. 25. The proposad location 1s 910' Fnr
&nd 1980' WL, Section 15, 1-24-g, R~37-E, Lea County, Hew Mexico.
We will also request spproval of assignment to the subiast well of

© 80 80 acre proration unit comprising the N/2 of the MW/4 of T-24-8,
R-37-E. The nares and addreasses of offset cperators are as #ollows:

Gulf 011 Corporation Humble 041 & Rafining Company
P. 0. Drawer 1938 P. 0. Box 1600 :
Roswell, New Mexico Midland, Texag

Yours very truly,

‘Original Signed
D. L. Ray

WGW 1 In By GHP
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BEFORE THE CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR o

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: , - ;
v z2¥75
CASE No. 3729~
Order No. R-3385—

APPLICATION OF PAN AMEURICAN PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL
LGCATION, LEA CCUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

RV THE COMMISSION: = | :
| - | e leta 9

This cause came on fcor hearing at 9-a.m. on Febrwary—28, 19064,
.at Santa Fe, New Mexico, be:fore Examiner Dag?z%:ﬁ:rﬁnttcf.

N W, on this Jua*”'day of Mazrh, 1968, the Commission, o
‘quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

ugﬁsﬁigyw$“wn“dwmwh,_m B R

(1) That due public notice having becen given as reguired by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjcct
matter théreof, :

. e
“{2) fThat the applicant, Pan Americar Pctroleum Coxrpogation,
seeks authority to drill ifs South Mattix Unit Well N ELfFit an

unor;égggﬁ&location‘ Xke Fo#luz—Ellenercfr Pool ﬁi5 feet from

the ine and k feet from the - line of Section 15,
Township 24 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Leca County, New Mexico.
Mz MWt

(2) That the applicant proposes to dedicate the ﬁbﬁ?fﬁnq
of said Sectiog 15 to the propesed well and, to_its South Mattix
Unit Well No.<8 lccated 660 f ct from the X8 1ine ard 660
feet from theiﬁéﬁgﬂ%ine of said Section 15, 2 marginal well,
and to produce any proportion of the g80-acrc allowable from
either well at the applicant's discretion. -

(4) That approval of the undx;ﬁggui Jocation should result
in more efficlent drainage ¢f the o of said Section 15,
thereby preveniting waste.




-
CASE NO. 3729
Oréer NO- r~-3385

(5) That to prevent waste and to protect correlative rights,
the a?plizgnt should be required to produce its south Mattix Unit
wéll No. ar its maximum capacity until said well reaches the
econonic 1imit of production.

Tp 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

() Tnat the applicant. Pan 5merican Pc;roleum Corpora%%g?u
is heredY autnorized to drill jts south Mattix Unit Well T

at an unox nodg¥ locatiog 3 ot‘ne Féwler-Ellenbu ger Pool feot
from the éiﬁﬂgﬁline‘and feet from the 1inc of scction
lB,ﬂTownship 24 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea county., New mexXicos

e, that Yot w . eoarion ]
pROVIDED HOWEVER, that the « of said seoction l%ﬁ;?nll

se decicated O the aéplicant's Soéfh Mattix Unit Well No. and

v;§!§§§LSouth wattix Unit well No. lscated 660 feet from the
4 ine and 660 feet T¥em the 1ine of said Section 15.

(2) That the applicaht is hoéggéégﬁgggrized to progduce the

g0-acre a}lowable assigned tO the of said gection 15
from either well:

m*"ﬁ"“W@~QQGUEDEQm§9§E§?R,‘that the applicant's south Mattix Unit Wall

- 7 7- - - T - . - - .
NO. /- snall be proaucco”atmrﬁsumax1mum cgpacxty until 1t roachoes

the economic 1imit of production, and that the ugp}ignnt shall

not snut in Or abandon said well until @ statcment cstablishing
that the well has reached\the economic 1imit of production has
been submitted €O and’approJed by the Secretary—Dircctor of the

Commission.

_(3) That jurisdiction of this cause 1S retaincd for the
entry of such further ordexys as the Commission may deem necessary-

pONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

2

“@esignated.

gTATE O NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
pDAVID ¥. CARGO, Chairman

T GUYTON B. JAYS, Mowmber

an. L. PORTER, Jr., Member s Secyelayy
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10-14-68 ’ BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Vo . _OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Y/

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

- /' CASE No. __3875
\\/\IJ AY L  Oder No. B3> 0/
7 ~% s
e _KPPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM | o
CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL | sl

LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

- O Ml A o e Sy

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearlng at 9 a.m. on october 9 . 196_5?
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz .

'3
=
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]
¥
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NOW, on this day of October , 1968 , the Comm1551on, a
guorum belng present, ‘having considered the testimony, the record
‘ and the recommendatlons of the Examiner, and being fully advised
& in the premises;

| (1) That due public notice having ‘been -given as required by
law, thg»Cémmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.
| (2) That the appiicant, Pan American Petroieum Corporation,
seeks authority to drill its’3outh Mattix Unit Well No. 25 at an
unorthodox location in the Fowler-~Ellenburger Pool 910 feet from
the North'line.apd 1980 feet from the West line of Section 15,
Towﬁship-24 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
(3)  That the applicant proposes to dedicate the N/2 NW/4
of said Section 15 to the proposed well and to its South Mattix

Unit Well No. 7 located 660 feet from the North line and 660

feet from the West line of said Section 15, a—marginat-weil,

and to produce any proportion of the 80-acre allowable from

either well at the applicant's discretion. - -

ed R S . vy 4 PO
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gigE No. 3875

(é} That approval of the unorthodox location should result
in more efficient drainage of the N/2 NW/4 of said Section 15,
thereby preventing waste. .

(?6 That to prevent waste and to protect correlative rights,
the appllcant qhould be re%tlred t? produce its South Mattlx Unit

Well No. 7 at its maximum capaCLty until said well reaches the

economic limit of‘production.ﬂ

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Coréoration,
is hereby authorized to drill its South Mattix Unit Well No. 25
at an unorthodox location in the Fowler—Ellenburger Pcool 910 feet
from the North line and 1980 feet from'tﬁe West line of ‘Section

i5, Township 24 South, Range 37 East NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the N/2 NW/4 of sa1d Sectlon 15 shall

be dedicated to the appllﬁant s South Mattix Unit Well No. 25 and
to the South‘Mattlx Unit Well No. 7 located 660 feet from the
North line and 660 feet from the West line of seid Séction 15.

(2) That the applicant is hereby authorized to produce the
80-acre allowatle assigned to the N/2 NW/4 of said Section 15
from either weli-”’ |

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the appllcant s"South Mattix Unit Well

2, L"‘ I‘,Li‘%,‘.{{
No.,7-shall be produced at its maximum’ capac1ty unt 1 it reaches

the economic limit of production, and that the applicant shall
not shut in or abandon said well until a statement establishing
thet the well‘has reached the economic limit of produetion»has
5een submitted to and approved by the Secretary-Director of the
Commission. |

(3) That jﬁtiSdiction of this cause is retained for the
e;trylof‘euch further orders as the Comﬁission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herelnabove
designated.




